Thence N 16-35-48 W, 231.03 meters to corner 114; 

Thence N 8-15-06 W, 150.72 meters to corner 115; 

Thence N 21-26-04 E, 419.46 meters to corner 116; 

Thence N 28-38-42 E, 389.26 meters to corner 1, the point of beginning, containing an area 

of TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY TWO (2,392.0) HECTARES, more or less. 

The technical descriptions provided in this Act shall be subject to ground survey and 

verification to be conducted by the DENR within ninety (90) days after the effectivity of this Act. 

Once surveyed and verified on the ground, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources